Home » Atmel » ATMEL ATmega8515 8-bit Microcontroller with 8K Bytes In-System Programmable Flash User
Guide
Contents
1  ATMEL ATmega8515 8-bit Microcontroller with 8K Bytes In-System Programmable
Flash
2  Features
3  Pin Configurations
4  Overview

2. Updated “Errata”
Rev. 2512I-08/06
1. Updated “Ordering Information”
Rev. 2512H-04/06
1. Added “Resources”
2. Updated cross reference in “Phase Correct PWM Mode”
3. Updated “Timer/Counter Interrupt Mask Register – TIMSK(1)”
4. Updated “Serial Peripheral Interface – SPI”
5. Removed obsolete section of “Calibration Byte”
6. Updated Table 10 on page 38, Table 52 on page 120, Table 94 on page 196 and Table 96
Rev. 2512G-03/05
1. MLF-package alternative changed to “Quad Flat No-Lead/Micro Lead Frame Package QFN/MLF”.
2. Updated “Electrical Characteristics”
3. Updated “Ordering Information”
Rev. 2512E-09/03
1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator”
Rev. 2512E-09/03
1. Removed “Preliminary” from the datasheet.
2. Updated Table 18 on page 46 and “Absolute Maximum Ratings” and “DC Characteristics” in “Electrical
Characteristics”
3. Updated chapter “ATmega8515 Typical Characteristics”
Rev. 2512D-02/03
1. Added “EEPROM Write During Power-down Sleep Mode”
2. Improved the description in “Phase Correct PWM Mode”
3. Corrected OCn waveforms in Figure 53
4. Added note under “Filling the Temporary Buffer (page loading)” on page 173 about writing to the EEPROM
during an SPM page load.
5. Updated Table 93
6. Updated “Packaging Information”
Rev. 2512C-10/02
1. Added “Using all Locations of External Memory Smaller than 64 KB”
2. Removed all TBD.
3. Added description about calibration values for 2, 4, and 8 MHz.
4. Added variation in frequency of “External Clock”
5. Added note about VBOT, Table 18
6. Updated about “Unconnected pins”
7. Updated “16-bit Timer/Counter1” on page 97, Table 51 on page 119 and Table 52
8. Updated “Enter Programming Mode” on page 184, “Chip Erase” on page 184, Figure 77 on page 187, and
Figure 78 on
9. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 197, “External Clock Drive” on page 199, Table 96 on page 199
and Table 97 on page 200, “SPI Timing Characteristics” on page 200 and Table 98
10. Added “Errata”
Rev. 2512B-09/02
1. Changed the Endurance on the Flash to 10,000 Write/Erase Cycles.
Rev. 2512A-04/02
1. Initial.
Atmel Corporation
2325 Orchard Parkway
San Jose, CA 95131, USA